Cold-Formed Steel Engineers Institute 1 TECH NOTE G800-12 August 2012
test
$5.00
Summary: This Technical Note provides an overview of the principal ASTM standards affecting cold-formed
steel framing. These standards are often referenced in building codes and contractual documents, and are avail-
able for purchase on the ASTM Web site.
Disclaimer: Designs cited herein are not intended to preclude the use of other materials, assemblies, structures
or designs when these other designs and materials demonstrate equivalent performance for the intended use;

from ASTM or from a reprint that has been made with
ASTM’s written permission.
The numbering system for ASTM standards follows
specific rules, using as an example the above mentions
steel sheet standard ASTM A1003/A1003M-02a:
• The “A” is for a grouping of standards, in this case
Iron and Steel Products.
Cold-Formed Steel Engineers Institute 3 TECH NOTE G800-12 August 2012
• The number “1003” is the specific number of the
standard. Standards are numbered in the se-
quence of their development so the number has
little significance other than the standard’s location
within an ASTM published volume or CD-ROM.
• The “A1003M” designation indicates that the stan-
dard is published in both Inch-Pound and SI Units.
• The “02” is the year that the standard was issued.
• The “a” indicates that an editorial change has been
made since the latest issue of the standard. If addi-
tional editorial changes are made prior to a revised
issue of the standard, letters “b” and higher will be
used as needed.
THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS COVER THE
SHEET STEELS THAT, BY SUBSEQUENT
OPERATIONS, CAN BE FORMED INTO
FRAMING MEMBERS
ASTM A1003/A1003M - , Standard Specification for
Steel Sheet, Carbon, Metallic- and Nonmetallic-Coated
for Cold-Formed Framing Members.
This specification covers the coated steel sheet used
specifically for the manufacture of cold-formed framing
members, including but limited to studs, joists, purlins,
girts and track. ASTM A1003 was developed to include
and reference sheet steel standards ASTM A653,
A792, A875, A876 and A463, provide additional options
for supplies, and be consistent with the material re-
quirements of the AISI North American Specification for
the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members.
NOTE TO SPECIFIERS: This standard is most likely
the one you should cite for the sheet steel used for cold
-formed steel framing.
ASTM A463/A463M -, Standard Specification for Steel
Sheet, Aluminum Coated, by the Hot-Dip Process.
This specification covers steel sheet in coils and cut
lengths available with two types of aluminum coating
and several different coating weights applied by the hot
-dip process.
ASTM A500 -, Standard Specification for Cold-Formed
Welded and Seamless Carbon Steel Structural Tubing
in Rounds and Shapes.
This specification covers carbon steel round, square,
rectangular or special shaped structural tubing for
buildings, bridges and other general structural pur-
poses.
ASTM A653/A653M -, Standard Specification for Steel
Sheet, Zinc-Coated (Galvanized) or Zinc-Iron-Alloy-
Coated (Galvannealed) by the Hot-Dip Process.
This specification covers steel sheet in coils and cut
lengths and produced to a large number of designa-
tions, grades and classes designed for compatibility
with various application requirements.
ASTM A755/A755M -, Standard Specification for Steel
Sheet, Metallic Coated by the Hot-Dip Process and
Prepainted by the Coil-Coating Process for Exterior